
 

  
 

PRRI 2024 AVA Wave 3 American Values Survey 
Total = 5,352 online 

August 16-September 4, 2024 
 
 
Q23. Thinking about the past four years, do you think the following are generally going in 
the right direction or do you feel things are going in the wrong direction? 
 
Q23a. Things in this country1  
 

 
Right 

direction 
Wrong 

direction Mixed  
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 29 70 -- 1=100 
Sept. 2023 22 77 -- 1=100 
Sept. 2022 24 74 -- 2=100 
Sept. 2020 32 67 -- 1=100 
Sept. 2019 36 64 -- 0=100 
June 2018 35 64 -- 1=100 
Sept. 2016 25 74 -- 1=100 
May 2016 28 72 -- 1=100 
Dec. 2013 26 65 -- 8=100 
Sept. 2012 34 57 5 4=100 
July 2011 21 71 -- 8=100 
May 2011  29 65 -- 7=100 

 
 
Q23b. Things in my home state 
 

 
Right 

direction 
Wrong 

direction Mixed  
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 44 54 -- 2=100 
 
 
Q23c. Things in my local community 
 

 
Right 

direction 
Wrong 

direction Mixed  
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 56 43 -- 2=100 
 
 

 
1 In previous years, this question was asked as a stand-alone question as follows: In general, do you think things in 
this country are going in the right direction or do you feel things are going in the wrong direction? 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-voters-midterms-trump-election-2018/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2012/
https://www.prri.org/research/generations-at-odds/
https://www.prri.org/research/committed-to-availability-conflicted-about-morality-what-the-millennial-generation-tells-us-about-the-future-of-the-abortion-debate-and-the-culture-wars/


 

Q23d. Things in my personal life 
 

 
Right 

direction 
Wrong 

direction Mixed  
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 79 19 -- 1=100 
 
 
Q23e. The economy 

 
Right 

direction 
Wrong 

direction Mixed  
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 29 69 -- 2=100 
 
 
Q24. How important are the following issues to your vote in November’s election? 
 
Q24a. Jobs and unemployment 
 

 
Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 34 56 8 1=100 
Sept. 2023 34 55 11 1=100 
Sept. 2022 33 56 11 1=100 
Sept. 2021 41 52 6 2=100 
Oct. 2020 54 38 7 1=100 
Sept. 2020 52 42 5 *=100 
Sept. 2019 45 48 7 *=100 
Sept. 2016 61 36 3 *=100 
May 2016 55 41 3 *=100 
Oct. 2015 60 35 4 1=100 
Dec. 2013 62 29 8 2=100 

 
Q24b. Immigration  

 
Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 44 42 13 1=100 
Sept. 2023 40 45 14 1=100 
Sept. 2022 40 47 12 1=100 
Sept. 2021 44 44 9 2=100 
Sept. 2020 33 52 14 *=100 
Sept. 2019 49 42 9 1=100 
Sept. 2016 44 43 12 1=100 
May 2016 43 44 12 *=100 
Oct. 2015 46 40 13 1=100 
Dec. 2013 34 39 24 2=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/


 

Q24c. Health care  
 

 
Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 42 49 7 2=100 
Sept. 2023 49 44 6 1=100 
Sept. 2022 39 51 9 1=100 
Sept. 2021 49 44 5 2=100 
Sept. 2020 56 38 5 *=100 
Sept. 2019 65 32 3 *=100 
April 2017 65 31 4 *=100 
Oct. 2015 63 32 4 1=100 
Dec. 2013 57 31 10 2=100 

 
 
Q24d. Racial inequality 
 

 
Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 25 45 28 2=100 
Sept. 2023 29 44 26 1=100 
Sept. 2022 26 44 29 1=100 
Sept. 2021 37 42 18 2=100 
Oct. 2020 46 36 17 1=100 
Sept. 2020 43 41 16 *=100 
Sept. 2019 44 44 11 1=100 
Apr. 2017 37 44 18 1=100 
Sept. 2016 47 40 12 1=100 
May 2016 36 45 19 *=100 
Oct. 2015 39 42 19 1=100 

 
 
Q24e. Increasing costs of housing and everyday expenses 
 

 

Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 62 34 3 1=100 
Sept. 2023 62 33 4 1=100 
Sept. 2022 57 39 3 1=100 
Sept. 2021 45 48 5 2=100 

 
 
 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/


 

Q24f.  Abortion 
 Critical issue One among 

many important 
issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 40 39 20 1=100 
Sept. 2023 36 41 22 1=100 
Sept. 2022 45 37 17 1=100 
Sept. 2021  33 41 24 2=100 
Sept. 2020  36 38 25 *=100 
Sept. 2018  29 40 28 2-100 
Oct. 2015  34 38 27 1=100 
Feb. 2014 31 35 30 4=100 

 
 
Q24g. The health of our democracy 
 

 

Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important an 

issue 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 53 39 7 2=100 
Sept. 2023 47 43 9 1=100 
Sept. 2022 57 36 6 1=100 

 
 
Q24h. Israel-Hamas War 

 

Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important an 

issue 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 24 51 24 2=100 
 
 
Q24i. Crime 

 
Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important 

an issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 43 46 10 1=100 
Sept. 2023 50 43 6 1=100 
Sept. 2022 47 44 8 1=100 
Sept. 2021 43 49 6 2=100 
Sept. 2020 46 46 7 1=100 
Sept. 2019 45 48 7 *=100 
Apr. 2017 54 39 7 1=100 
Sept. 2016 54 39 7 *=100 
May 2016 48 45 7 *=100 
Oct. 2015 53 39 8 1=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-democracy-in-crisis-civic-engagement-young-adult-activism-and-the-2018-midterm-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/2014-lgbt-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-child-welfare-poverty-race-relations-government-trust-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-brookings-poll-immigration-economy-trade-terrorism-presidential-race/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-anxiety-nostalgia-and-mistrust-findings-from-the-2015-american-values-survey/


 

 
Q24j. Access to guns2 
 

 

Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important an 

issue 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 38 41 20 2=100 
Sept. 2023 46 39 15 1=100 
Sept. 2022 45 40 13 2=100 

 
 
Q24k. Protecting America’s identify as a Christian nation 
 

 

Critical issue 

One among 
many important 

issues 

Not that 
important an 

issue 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 20 29 49 2=100 
 
 
 
Q25. Thinking about how the following issues might affect your vote for major political 
offices, would you:  
 
Q25a. Abortion 
 

 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 41 40 17 3=100 
Nov. 2023 36 44 16 4=100 
Sept. 2023 39 42 17 2=100 
Aug. 2023 41 44 14 1=100 
June 2023 45 42 12 1=100 
Mar. 2023 25 54 19 2=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes June, 
Aug. Dec.) 25 52 20 2=100 
Dec. 2022 27 52 20 1=100 
Sept. 2022 24 53 19 5=100 
Aug. 2022 23 54 20 3=100 
Late June 2022 26 46 25 3=100 

 
2 In previous years, this question was worded as: Access to guns and gun safety. 

https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-change-in-america/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-attitudes-in-a-post-roe-world-findings-from-the-50-state-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/political-and-religious-activation-and-polarization-in-the-wake-of-the-roe-overturn/


 

June 2022 32 46 19 2=100 
Sept. 2020 20 52 26 1=100 
Sept. 2019 25 52 22 1=100 
Sept. 2018 22 50 23 5=100 
Mar. 2018 18 47 31 4=100 

 
 
Q25b. Immigration 
 

 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 36 52 9 2=100 
Nov. 2023 28 58 10 3=100 
Sept. 2023 32 56 10 2=100 
Aug. 2023 29 60 9 1=100 
June 2023 34 55 10 1=100 

 
 
Q25c. Protecting America’s identity as a racially and religiously diverse democracy 
 

 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 31 47 19 3=100 
 
 
Q25d. Protecting America’s identity as a Christian nation 
 
 

 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 22 32 43 3=100 
 
 
 

https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-change-in-america/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/


 

 
Q25e. Access to guns 
 

 

Only vote for a 
candidate who 

shares your views on 
this issue 

Consider a 
candidate’s 

position on this 
issue as just one of 

many important 
factors 

Not see 
this as a 

major 
issue 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 36 48 13 3=100 
Nov. 2023 32 52 12 4=100 
Sept. 2023 39 48 11 2=100 
Aug. 2023 36 52 10 1=100 
June 2023 42 48 9 1=100 

 
 
Q12. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of each of the following people or 
groups:  
 
Q12a. Joe Biden 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

 
Skipped/  
refused 

Sept. 2024 16 22 16 42 2 2=100 
June 2024 15 23 17 40 3 2=100 
Mar. 2024 14 24 17 40 2 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, 
June, Aug. 
Nov.) 14 28 16 38 2 2=100 
Nov. 2023  12 23 17 43 2 3=100 
Sept. 2023  12 25 16 44 1 2=100 
Aug 2023  13 29 17 39 1 1=100 
June 2023  15 28 16 37 2 2=100 
Mar. 2023  16 30 15 36 1 2=100 
Dec. 2022  16 31 16 33 2 1=100 
Sept. 2022  13 27 16 39 2 2=100 
Sept. 2021  21 31 14 32 1 1=100 
Aug. 2021  21 35 14 28 1 1=100 
Jan. 2021 26 29 19 24 1 2=100 
Sept. 2020  16 33 18 31 2 1=100 
Aug. 2020  15 36 22 23 2 3=100 
July 2020  14 34 20 25 3 4=100 
Oct. 2019  17 25 21 22 13 1=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/religious-change-in-america/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/one-leader-under-god-the-connection-between-authoritarianism-and-christian-nationalism-in-america/?preview=true
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-two-years-later/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-views-in-all-50-states-findings-from-prris-2023-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-views-in-all-50-states-findings-from-prris-2023-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-views-in-all-50-states-findings-from-prris-2023-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-views-in-all-50-states-findings-from-prris-2023-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/abortion-views-in-all-50-states-findings-from-prris-2023-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-change-in-america/#:~:text=The%20biggest%20decline%20in%20the,from%2018%25%20to%2014%25).
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/majority-of-americans-blame-trump-white-supremacy-for-capitol-riot/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/trump-favorability-holds-remains-substantially-down-from-march-peak/
https://www.prri.org/spotlight/the-vast-majority-of-black-americans-dislike-trump-but-thats-not-unusual/
https://www.prri.org/research/support-for-impeaching-president-trump-and-removing-him-from-office-increases-over-the-last-month/


 

Sept. 2019  13 35 24 21 4 1=100 
Sept. 2013  9 31 22 26 8 4=100 
Sept. 2012  16 28 21 24 4 8=100 

 
 
Q12b. Donald Trump 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 23 18 10 46 2 2=100 
June 2024 19 18 11 48 3 2=100 
Mar. 2024 18 17 12 49 2 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, 
June, Aug. 
Nov.) 16 17 12 52 2 2=100 
Nov. 2023  19 18 12 46 2 3=100 
Sept. 2023  18 15 13 50 1 2=100 
Aug 2023  17 15 12 54 1 1=100 
June 2023  16 16 12 54 2 2=100 
Mar. 2023  15 18 11 53 2 2=100 
Dec. 2022  15 17 13 52 2 1=100 
Sept. 2022  15 20 14 48 2 2=100 
Sept. 2021  18 18 11 51 1 1=100 
Aug. 2021  17 17 13 51 2 1=100 
Jan. 2021 15 16 13 54 1 1=100 
Sept. 2020  15 21 13 49 1 *=100 
Aug. 2020  16 22 18 41 * 3=100 
July 2020  18 20 21 38 * 3=100 
July 2020  15 20 19 42 * 3=100 
May 2020  18 23 19 36 0 3=100 
Apr. 2020  17 26 20 34 * 2=100 
Mar. 2020  24 25 17 29 * 4=100 
Feb. 2020 20 20 17 39 * 4=100 
Dec. 2019  20 20 18 37 * 3=100 
Nov. 2019  19 21 16 39 * 5=100 
Oct. 2019  18 21 16 39 * 6=100 
Sept. 2019  15 20 16 48 -- 1=100 
Apr. 2019  21 23 18 34 1 3=100 
Dec. 2018  14 22 16 44 -- 4=100 
Oct. 2018  14 21 13 47 2 2=100 
Sept. 2018  20 22 15 37 1 5=100 
July 2018  16 25 17 36 * 5=100 
June 2018  14 23 19 41 -- 2=100 
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Mar. 2018  13 29 18 36 * 3=100 
Jan. 2018 14 23 17 42 * 5=100 
Oct. 2017  15 26 18 37 * 3=100 
Aug. 2017  18 20 15 41 1 5=100 
Feb. 2017 16 27 16 34 * 6=100 
Jan. 2017 17 26 17 35 1 5=100 
Sept. 2016  10 23 15 50 2 1=100 
May 2016  10 18 16 53 1 1=100 
Apr. 2016  8 16 18 52 * 6=100 
Jan. 2016 12 19 22 42 * 5=100 
Nov. 2015  11 16 21 44 2 6=100 
Oct. 2015  9 21 21 45 3 1=100 

 
 
Q12f. JD Vance 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 14 18 13 33 20 2=100 
 
 
Q12g. Kamala Harris 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 26 20 10 38 3 2=100 
Sept. 2022 10 28 17 38 5 2=100 
Sept. 2021 16 29 17 32 4 1=100 
Aug. 2021 18 34 13 29 5 1=100 
Sept. 2020 15 31 13 28 12 1=100 
Oct. 2019 10 18 14 23 34 1=100 
Sept. 2019 8 25 17 23 24 4=100 

 
 
Q12h. Tim Walz 
 

 
 
 

Very 
favorable 

Somewhat 
favorable 

Somewhat 
unfavorable 

Very 
unfavorable 

Have not 
heard of 

 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 22 17 10 25 25 2=100 
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QVOTE2024. If the November 2024 general election for president were held today, which 
candidate would you vote for? 
 

 
 
 

Democratic 
Party 

Candidate 
Kamala 
Harris 

Republican 
Party 

candidate 
Donald 
Trump 

Independent 
candidate 

Robert 
Kennedy Jr 

Green 
Party 

candidate 
Jill Stein 

Independent 
candidate 

Cornel West 

 
Some other 
candidate 

[TEXTBOX] 
Not 
sure 

Skipped/ 
DK 

Sept. 
2024 

 
42 

 
36 

 
3 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
15 

 
1=100 

 
 
QLEAN2024. If you had to choose between Kamala Harris or Donald Trump, whom do you 
lean toward? [ONLY IF QVOTE202=3,4,5,6, OR 7] [N=822] 
 

 Kamala Harris, 
the Democrat 

Donald Trump, 
the Republican Skipped/DK 

Sept. 2024 38 45 17=100 
 
 
Q26. How do any of the following characteristics of Donald Trump impact your decision to 
vote for him, or do they make no difference in your voting decision? 
 
 
Q26a. His survival of the recent assassination attempt on his life 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 
vote for him 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
him 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 20 13 64 3=100 
 
 
 
Q26b. His age 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 
vote for him 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
him 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 6 41 50 3=100 
 
 
 



 

Q26c. His performance as President 
 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 
vote for him 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
him 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 42 45 10 3=100 
 
 
Q26d. His background as a business owner 
 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 
vote for him 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
him 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 36 33 29 3=100 
 
 
Q26e. His character and personal conduct 
 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 
vote for him 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
him 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 17 58 23 3=100 
 
 
 
Q27. How do any of the following characteristics of Kamala Harris impact your decision to 
vote for her, or do they make no difference in your voting decision? 
 
 
Q27a. Her status as the first potential female president 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 

vote for her 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
her 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 26 12 60 3=100 



 

Q27b. Her age 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 

vote for her 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
her 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 28 6 63 3=100 
 
 
 
Q27c. Her performance as Vice President 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 

vote for her 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
her 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 28 42 27 3=100 
 
 
Q27d. Her background as a lawyer and prosecutor 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 

vote for her 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
her 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 35 23 40 3=100 
 
 
Q27e. Her character and personal conduct 
 

 This 
characteristic 

makes me 
more likely to 

vote for her 

This 
characteristic 
makes me less 

likely to vote for 
her 

This characteristic 
makes no difference 
in my presidential 

vote choice 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 41 36 21 3=100 
 
 
 
Q28. [INSERT 1], would you say that [INSERT 2] has mostly changed for the better or 
mostly changed for the worse? 
 
 



 

Q28a. Since the 1950s//American culture and way of life. 
 

 

Mostly 
changed for 
the better 

Mostly 
changed for 
the worse 

Both/ 
Neither  

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 48 49 - 2=100 
Sept. 2023 44 55 - 1=100 
Sept. 2022 49 49 - 2=100 
Sept. 2021 47 52 - 1=100 
Sept. 2020 55 44 - 1=100 
Oct. 2018 50 47 - 3=100 
Sept. 2016 48 51 - 1=100 
May 2016 49 50 - 1=100 
Oct. 2015 46 53 - 1=100 
Dec. 2013 44 46 7 3=100 
Feb. 2013 40 54 3 3=100 

 
 
Q28b. Over the last 12 months//the US economy. 
 

 

Mostly 
changed for 
the better 

Mostly 
changed for 
the worse 

Both/ 
Neither  

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 32 66 - 2=200 
 
 
 
Q28c. Over the last 12 months//your own economic situation. 
 

 

Mostly 
changed for 
the better 

Mostly 
changed for 
the worse 

Both/ 
Neither  

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 44 54 - 2=100 
 
 
 
Q28d. Over the last four years//the state of race relations in the United States. 
 

 

Mostly 
changed for 
the better 

Mostly 
changed for 
the worse 

Both/ 
Neither  

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 38 59 - 3=100 
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Q28e. Over the last four years//America’s standing and reputation in the world. 
 

 

Mostly 
changed for 
the better 

Mostly 
changed for 
the worse 

Both/ 
Neither  

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 33 65 - 2=100 
 
 
Q29. Thinking about concerns that people may have, how worried are you that you or 
someone in your family will…  
 
Q29a. Not be able to get a job that pays a living wage. 
 

 
Very 

worried 
Somewhat 

worried 
Not too 
worried 

Not at all 
worried 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 29 30 24 16 1=100 
Sept. 2023  28 33 23 15 2=100 

 
 
Q29b. Be unable to afford everyday expenses such as groceries or gas. 
 

 
Very 

worried 
Somewhat 

worried 
Not too 
worried 

Not at all 
worried 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 29 32 24 14 1=100 
Sept. 2023  31 32 23 13 2=100 

 
 
Q29c. Be unable to afford healthcare. 
 

 
Very 

worried 
Somewhat 

worried 
Not too 
worried 

Not at all 
worried 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 32 33 22 12 1=100 
Sept. 2023  34 32 21 11 2=100 

 
 
Q29d. Be unable to afford housing. 
 

 
Very 

worried 
Somewhat 

worried 
Not too 
worried 

Not at all 
worried 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 34 30 22 13 1=100 
Sept. 2023  33 31 21 12 2=100 
June 2018 23 28 24 24 1=100 
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Q29e. Not have enough money to retire. 
 

 
Very 

worried 
Somewhat 

worried 
Not too 
worried 

Not at all 
worried 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 40 32 17 9 1=100 
Sept. 2023  39 33 16 9 2=100 

 
 
Q30. Turning to other issues, how much do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly 
oppose the following? 
 
Q30a. Allowing immigrants brought illegally to the U.S. as children to gain legal resident 
status. 
 

 Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 17 35 24 20 3=100 
Sept. 2021 31 33 18 16 3=100 
Sept. 2020 26 40 22 11 1=100 
Sept. 2019 27 36 22 14 1=100 
Dec. 2018 24 33 24 15 3=100 
Oct. 2018 25 37 21 14 2=100 
Mar. 2018 24 38 20 13 5=100 

 
 
Q30b. Building a wall along the U.S. border with Mexico. 
 

 Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 28 23 25 21 3=100 
Sept. 2023 26 21 24 26 3=100 
Sept. 2021 27 18 17 36 3=100 
Sept. 2020 23 19 23 34 1=100 
Sept. 2019 24 18 19 37 1=100 
Oct. 2018 21 20 19 39 2=100 
June 2018 18 13 25 38 5=100 
Oct. 2017 19 17 21 42 2=100 
Sept. 2016 20 21 24 34 1=100 
May 2016 16 25 27 31 1=100 

 
 
Q30c. Cutting taxes on everyone to speed up growth and job creation. 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 22 47 23 6 3=100 
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Q30d. Raising taxes on wealthy people and corporations to spend more on education and 
the nation’s infrastructure. 
 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 36 32 20 9 2=100 
May 2016 39 36 17 7 1=100 

 
 
Q30e. Rounding up and deporting immigrants who are in the country illegally, even if it 
takes setting up encampments guarded by the U.S. military.3 
 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 22 25 28 22 3=100 
 
 
Q31. Which statement comes closest to your view about how the immigration system 
should deal with immigrants who are currently living in the U.S. illegally? [ROTATE] 
 

 Allow them a way to 
become citizens 

provided they meet 
certain 

requirements 

Allow them to 
become 

permanent legal 
residents, but not 

citizens 

Identify 
and 

deport 
them 

None of  
these 

(VOL.) 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 56 11 31 -- 3=100 
Sept. 2023 60 13 25 -- 3=100 
Sept. 2022 57 13 25 -- 4=100 
Sept. 2021 62 14 22 -- 2=100 
Sept. 2020 64 16 19 -- 1=100 
Sept. 2019 67 13 20 -- 1=100 
Dec. 2018 62 16 18 -- 3=100 
Oct. 2018 62 16 21 -- 2=100 
Oct. 2016 63 16 17 1 2=100 
Sept. 2016 65 15 16 2 2=100 
Late Aug. 2016 64 14 18 1 3=100 
Early Aug. 2016 66 13 16 1 4=100 
July 2016 61 13 21 1 3=100 
June 2016 64 14 17 1 4=100 
Late May 2016 62 16 18 1 3=100 

 
3 This question was asked as follows in March 2024 with agree/disagree responses: we should round up all 
immigrants who are in the country illegally, even if takes setting up encampments guarded by the U.S. military? 
13% completely agreed, 22% mostly agreed, 26% mostly disagreed, and 36% completely disagreed.  
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Early May 2016 61 17 21 -- 1=100 
Dec. 2015 63 15 18 2 2=100 
Nov. 2015 64 14 16 1 5=100 
Oct. 2015 66 13 19 1 2=100 
Sept. 2015 63 12 21 1 3=100 
Late Aug. 2015 63 16 19 1 2=100 
Early Aug. 2015 60 16 19 2 3=100 
July 2015 64 14 17 2 3=100 
Late June 2015 64 15 16 1 4=100 
Early June 2015 61 17 18 2 3=100 
May 2015 60 14 21 1 3=100 
Feb. 2015 59 19 18 1 3=100 
Dec. 2014 65 18 15 1 1=100 
Late Nov. 2014 58 19 20 1 2=100 
Early Nov. 2014 59 16 22 1 3=100 
Oct. 2014 60 17 20 1 2=100 
Sept. 2014 57 17 23 1 2=100 
Aug. 2014 57 19 21 1 2=100 
Late July 2014 58 17 22 1 2=100 
Early July 2014 58 18 19 2 4=100 
June 2014 61 16 20 1 2=100 
May 2014 64 16 17 1 2=100 
April 2014 61 16 20 1 2=100 
Nov. 2013 63 14 18 1 4=100 
Aug. 2013 63 12 19 1 4=100 
Feb. 2013 63 14 21 1 1=100 

 
 
Q19. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 
 
Q19a. The immigrants entering the country illegally today are poisoning the blood of our 
country. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 14 20 27 36 3=100 
June 2024 15 20 27 35 3=100 

 
Q19f. If Kamala Harris is elected, there is a real danger that she will use the presidency to 
become a dictator. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 15 13 21 48 3=100 
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Q19g. If Donald Trump is elected, there is a real danger that he will use the presidency to 
become a dictator. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 34 15 16 32 3=100 
 
 
Q19h. Democrats are determined to stay in power even if that means resorting to political 
violence. 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 18 17 23 39 3=100 
 
 
Q19i. Republicans are determined to stay in power even if that means resorting to political 
violence. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 23 21 24 29 3=100 
 
 
Q32. Thinking about U.S. elections in general, which do you think is a bigger problem 
today: [ROTATE] 
  

 
People casting votes 
who are not eligible 

to vote 

Eligible voters being 
denied the right to 

vote 
Other 

(SPECIFY) 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 49 47 - 3=100 
Sept. 2022 46 49 - 4=100 
Sept. 2021  42 55 - 3=100 
Jun. 2018  38 40 17 5=100 
Sept. 2016  37 41 19 3=100 
Nov. 2014  40 43 7 10=100 

 
 
Q21. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements [RANDOMIZE] 
 
Q21a. The people convicted for their role in the violent January 6 attacks on the U.S. Capitol 
are really patriots who are being held hostage by the government. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 9 16 20 52 4=100 
June 2024 8 15 20 53 5=100 
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Q21d. To ensure a fair vote for the presidential election this November, we need armed 
everyday citizens to show up as poll watchers, even if this makes some voters 
uncomfortable. 
 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 7 11 22 57 4=100 
June 2024 6 9 22 60 4=100 

 
 
Q21e. If the 2024 presidential election is compromised by voter fraud, everyday Americans 
will need to ensure the rightful leader takes office, even if it requires taking violent actions. 
 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 5 11 26 54 4=100 
June 2024 5 11 24 55 4=100 

 
 
Q21f. If Kamala Harris is not confirmed as the winner of the 2024 election, she should 
declare the results invalid and do whatever it takes to assume her rightful place as 
president.  
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 3 6 18 70 3=100 
 
 
Q21g. If Donald Trump is not confirmed as the winner of the 2024 election, he should 
declare the results invalid and do whatever it takes to assume his rightful place as 
president.  
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 

agree 
Mostly 

disagree 
Completely 

disagree 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 5 8 18 66 4=100 
June 2024 5 9 16 65 5=100 

 
 
Q33. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 
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Q33a. It is likely that former president Donald Trump broke the law to try to stay in power 
after losing the 2020 election. 
 

 Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 37 16 18 26 4=100 

Sept. 2023  43 17 15 23 3=100 
 
 
Q33b. Generations of slavery and discrimination against Black people and Native 
Americans have given white people unfair economic advantages.4 
 

 Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 22 26 25 23 4=100 
Sept. 2023 25 28 23 18 5=100 
Dec. 2022  23 30 25 20 2=100 
Sept. 2022  20 25 29 22 4=100 
March 2022  22 28 28 20 2=100 
Sept. 2020  24 28 23 24 1=100            
June 2020  22 27 29 20 1=100            
Oct. 2018  19 30 30 19 2=100            
Oct. 2015  14 27 34 24 2=100 

 
 
Q33c. Society as a whole has become too soft and feminine. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 20 23 25 29 3=100 
June 2024 15 26 26 30 3=100 
Sept. 2023 18 30 20 28 4=100 
Dec. 2022 15 23 27 32 3=100 
Sept. 2022 14 28 24 29 4=100 
Sept. 2020 14 25 31 28 1=100 
Sept. 2019 14 28 31 26 2=100 
Oct. 2016 20 22 30 23 5=100 
April 2016 16 26 29 24 5=100 
Oct. 2011 15 23 33 26 3=100 

 
 
 

 
4 Before 2023, this question was worded as follows: “Generations of slavery and discrimination have created 
conditions that make it difficult for many Black Americans to work their way out of the lower class.” 
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Q33d. The 2020 election was stolen from Donald Trump.  
 

 
 

Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 15 16 16 51 3=100 
Sept. 2023 14 18 12 51 5=100 
March 2022 14 16 12 56 2=100 
Sept. 2021 16 15 11 56 3=100 
Aug. 2021 15 14 11 58 2=100 
June 2021 16 14 13 55 2=100 
March 2021 15 14 11 57 3=100 
 
 
Q33e. [FORM 1] Immigrants increase crime rates in local communities. [N=2,681] 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 18 25 32 22 4=100 
June 2024 14 24 36 23 3=100 

 
 
Q33f. [FORM 2] The growing number of newcomers from other countries burden local 
communities by using more than their share of social services. [N=2,671] 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 28 29 26 13 4=100 
June 2024 25 31 26 16 3=100 

 
 
 
Q34. How much do you favor or oppose each of the following? [RANDOMIZE] 
 
Q34a. Laws that declare that human life begins at the moment of fertilization. 
 

 Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 19 20 25 31 4=100 
 
 
Q34b. Laws that make it illegal for people to seek out in vitro fertilization, or IVF, to have a 
child. 
 

 Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 4 9 28 57 4=100 
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Q34c. Ensuring at least some health care professionals in your community provide legal 
abortions. 

 
 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 34 31 16 14 4=100 

Sept. 2022 42 26 12 15 5=100 
June 2022 40 30 15 11 4=100 
 
Q34d. Laws that make it illegal to use or receive through the mail FDA-approved drugs, 
also known as the abortion pill, for a medical abortion.  
 

 
 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 12 17 28 40 4=100 
Mar. 2024 12 15 29 40 4=100 
Aug. 2023  13 17 27 40 3=100 
Mar. 2023 13 15 29 41 3=100 
Sept. 2022  13 14 21 47 5=100 
June 2022  11 15 29 43 3=100 

 
Q34e. Requiring Supreme Court justices to retire at a certain age or after a certain number 
of years instead of serving for life. 
 

 
 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 42 31 13 11 3=100 
Oct. 2020 35 41 16 7 2=100 

 
 
Q35. For each pair of statements, choose which one you think best describes the US college 
education system today, even if one is not exactly right. Would you say that a college 
education: 
 
Q35a. Is a smart investment OR Is more of a gamble.5 
 

 
Is a smart investment Is more of a gamble 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 47 51 2=100 
Sept. 2023 42 56 2=100 
Sept. 2022 42 55 3=100 
Sept. 2021 45 54 1=100 
Sept. 2020 49 50 *=100 

 
5 In previous years, this question was fielded as a stand-alone question as follows: Today, would you say that a 
college education is a smart investment in the future or is it more of a gamble that may not pay off in the end? 
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Oct. 2016 55 43 2=100 
 
Q35b. Prepares young people for the real world OR Makes young people out of touch with 
the real world. 
 

 Prepares young people 
for the real world 

Makes young people out of 
touch with the real world 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 60 37 3=100 
 
 
Q35c. Radicalizes young people OR Broadens the worldview of young people. 
 

 Radicalizes young 
people 

Broadens the worldview of 
young people 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 30 67 3=100 
 
 
Q35d. Is accessible to all people who want to attend OR Is accessible to only some people 
who want to attend. 
 

 Is accessible to all people 
who want to attend 

Is accessible to only some 
people who want to attend 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 41 57 2=100 
 
 
Q35e. Is the best option for everyone to get ahead in life OR Only helps certain people get 
ahead in life. 
 

 Is the best option for 
everyone to get ahead in life 

Only helps certain 
people get ahead in life 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 32 66 3=100 
 
 
 
Q36. Thinking only of the continuing conflict between Israel and the Palestinians, do your 
sympathies lie more with the Israelis or more with the Palestinians? 
 

 They lie 
more with 
the Israelis 

They lie more 
with the 

Palestinians Neither Both 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 28 15 31 23 4=100 
 
 
Q14. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following: 
 
 

https://www.prri.org/research/white-working-class-attitudes-economy-trade-immigration-election-donald-trump/


 

 
Q14b. America was chosen by God to be a new promised land for European Christians.  
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 5 15 22 53 5=100 
June 2024 4 13 23 53 7=100 
Mar. 2024 4 16 22 52 6=100 

 
 
Q14c. Because things have gotten so far off track, true American patriots may have to 
resort to violence in order to save our country.  
 

 Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 5 13 26 52 4=100 
June 2024 3 13 25 55 5=100 
Mar. 2024 5 14 25 51 4=100 
Nov. 2023 5 14 23 55 4=100 
Sept. 2023 5 18 22 51 5=100 
Dec. 2022  4 12 24 57 3=100 
Sept. 2022  5 14 26 51 5=100 
March 2022  5 14 26 52 2=100 
Sept. 2021  5 13 26 52 3=100 
Aug. 2021  5 14 23 56 2=100 
June 2021  5 12 25 55 2=100 
March 2021  4 11 23 59 2=100 

 
 
Q14d. There is a storm coming soon that will sweep away the elites in power and restore 
the rightful leaders. 
 

 Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 7 18 30 40 6=100 
June 2024 6 18 29 41 6=100 
Mar. 2024 7 18 31 38 6=100 
Nov. 2023 7 18 27 43 5=100 
Sept. 2023 7 20 32 35 6=100 
Dec. 2022  7 17 32 41 4=100 
Sept. 2022  7 18 32 38 6=100 
Mar 2022  7 20 32 38 3=100 
Sept. 2021  6 15 31 43 4=100 
Aug. 2021  7 17 30 43 3=100 
June 2021  6 17 29 45 3=100 
March 2021  6 14 27 50 3=100 
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https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/one-leader-under-god-the-connection-between-authoritarianism-and-christian-nationalism-in-america/?preview=true
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-two-years-later/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-change-in-america/#:~:text=The%20biggest%20decline%20in%20the,from%2018%25%20to%2014%25).
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/


 

 
Q14e. The government, media, and financial worlds in the U.S. are controlled by a group of 
Satan-worshipping pedophiles who run a global child sex trafficking operation. 
 

 Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 7 13 22 53 5=100 
June 2024 7 15 22 50 6=100 
Mar. 2024 7 15 23 50 6=100 
Sept. 2023 7 18 17 51 6=100 
Dec. 2022  7 12 22 56 4=100 
Sept. 2022  5 12 22 55 5=100 
March 2022  5 13 23 56 3=100 
Sept. 2021  6 12 21 57 5=100 
Aug. 2021  6 12 21 60 2=100 
June 2021  6 12 21 59 3=100 
March 2021  5 10 19 63 3=100 

 
 
Q14f. Immigrants are invading our country and replacing our cultural and ethnic 
background.  

 Completely 
agree 

Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 13 22 26 35 4=100 
June 2024 11 22 25 37 4=100 
Mar. 2024 16 21 25 35 4=100 
Sept. 2023 15 23 26 31 5=100 
Dec. 2022  12 20 31 36 2=100 
Sept. 2022  11 19 31 33 5=100 
Aug. 2021  11 18 26 43 2=100 
Sept. 2020  9 22 31 37 *=100 

Sept. 2019  13 23 27 35 1=100 
 
 
Q10. How much do you favor or oppose each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]: 
 
Q10a. Laws that would protect gay, lesbian, bisexual, and transgender people against 
discrimination in jobs, public accommodations, and housing. 
 

 Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 36 37 14 9 4=100 
June 2024 38 36 14 8 4=100 
Mar. 2024 37 39 14 7 4=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/one-leader-under-god-the-connection-between-authoritarianism-and-christian-nationalism-in-america/?preview=true
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-two-years-later/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
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https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/competing-visions-of-america-an-evolving-identity-or-a-culture-under-attack/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/religious-identities-and-the-race-against-the-virus-american-attitudes-on-vaccination-mandates-and-religious-exemptions/
https://www.prri.org/research/prri-ifyc-covid-vaccine-religion-report/
https://www.prri.org/research/one-leader-under-god-the-connection-between-authoritarianism-and-christian-nationalism-in-america/?preview=true
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-two-years-later/
https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/dramatic-partisan-differences-on-blame-for-january-6-riots/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/fractured-nation-widening-partisan-polarization-and-key-issues-in-2020-presidential-elections/
https://www.prri.org/research/one-leader-under-god-the-connection-between-authoritarianism-and-christian-nationalism-in-america/?preview=true
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-two-years-later/


 

AVA 2023 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Nov.) 39 37 14 8 3=100 
Nov. 2023  36 35 15 8 5=100 
Sept. 2023  34 37 15 9 5=100 
Aug. 2023  39 36 14 8 3=100 
June 2023  36 37 14 10 3=100 
Mar. 2023  41 38 12 7 3=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.)  48 32 11 7 3=100 
Dec. 2022  54 26 11 8 1=100 
Sept. 2022  47 29 11 9 4=100 
Aug. 2022  50 26 11 9 3=100 
June 2022  41 38 11 6 4=100 
March 2022  45 36 11 6 2=100 
Nov. 2021  39 39 13 7 2=100 
Aug. 2021  44 38 11 4 2=100 
June 2021  40 37 13 7 2=100 
March 2021  40 38 13 7 2=100 
Jan. 2021 45 37 10 5 2=100 
Sept. 2020  45 38 11 5 1=100 
Apr. 2019  31 40 15 10 4=100 
July 2018  38 33 12 10 7=100 
Mar. 2018  34 36 16 9 5=100 
Oct. 2017  38 32 15 11 4=100 
Aug. 2017  42 30 13 11 5=100 
Feb. 2017 42 28 11 15 5=100 
Aug. 2016  38 34 13 10 5=100 
Dec. 2015  32 37 16 10 5=100 
Nov. 2015  39 33 12 11 6=100 
Oct. 2015  34 35 15 11 4=100 
Sept. 2015  37 34 15 10 4=100 
Late Aug. 2015  37 33 15 9 6=100 
Early Aug. 2015  35 36 13 11 5=100 
July 2015  34 34 14 11 6=100 
June 2015  40 29 13 12 6=100 
May 2015  35 36 15 9 5=100 

 
Q10b. Allowing a small business owner in your state to refuse to provide products or  
services to gay or lesbian people, if doing so violates their religious beliefs. 

 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 17 21 29 29 4=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/views-on-lgbtq-rights-in-all-50-states/
https://www.prri.org/research/views-on-lgbtq-rights-in-all-50-states/
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https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
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https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
https://www.prri.org/research/amid-multiple-crises-trump-and-biden-supporters-see-different-realities-and-futures-for-the-nation/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-lgbt-transgender-bathroom-bill-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-nearly-half-of-americans-worried-that-they-or-their-family-will-be-a-victim-of-terrorism/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-american-values-survey-2015-supplemental/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/survey-the-francis-effect-u-s-catholic-attitudes-on-pope-francis-the-catholic-church-and-american-politics/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-same-sex-gay-marriage-lgbt-nondiscrimination-religious-liberty/


 

June 2024 17 22 27 31 4=100 
Mar. 2024 18 22 29 28 4=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Nov.) 17 21 27 33 3=100 
Nov. 2023  17 20 27 32 4=100 
Sept. 2023  21 23 27 26 4=100 
Aug. 2023  17 21 27 33 2=100 
June 2023  17 21 26 34 3=100 
Mar. 2023  16 21 29 32 2=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.)  15 18 25 40 2=100 
Dec. 2022  17 16 22 43 2=100 
Sept. 2022  18 17 23 39 4=100 
Aug. 2022  16 16 20 45 3=100 
June 2022  13 20 28 35 4=100 
March 2022  14 20 27 38 1=100 
Nov. 2021  11 21 31 35 2=100 
Aug. 2021  16 20 34 29 2=100 
June 2021  12 19 29 37 2=100 
March 2021  12 19 30 36 2=100 
Jan. 2021 8 14 29 47 2=100 
Oct. 2020  13 19 27 38 2=100 
Dec. 2019  12 25 30 26 6=100 
Nov. 2019  12 24 30 27 7=100 
Oct. 2019  12 24 30 27 8=100 
Sept. 2019  13 26 30 25 7=100 
Aug. 2019  12 27 29 24 9=100 
July 2019  13 26 30 24 8=100 
June 2019  12 24 32 24 7=100 
May 2019  10 23 36 23 8=100 
Apr. 2019  13 25 33 24 5=100 
Mar. 2019  12 24 26 30 8=100 
Sept. 2018  17 20 24 34 5=100 
July 2018  17 25 25 24 9=100 
Mar. 2018  15 22 26 31 6=100 
Oct. 2017  13 19 29 34 5=100 
Aug. 2017  16 23 24 32 5=100 
Feb. 2017 16 16 24 40 4=100 
Jan. 2017 12 17 29 34 8=100 
Dec. 2016  14 14 30 35 8=100 
Nov. 2016  11 16 26 36 11=100 
Oct. 2016  14 17 25 37 7=100 
Sept. 2016  10 21 25 33 11=100 

https://www.prri.org/research/one-leader-under-god-the-connection-between-authoritarianism-and-christian-nationalism-in-america/?preview=true
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-two-years-later/
https://www.prri.org/research/views-on-lgbtq-rights-in-all-50-states/
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https://www.prri.org/research/threats-to-american-democracy-ahead-of-an-unprecedented-presidential-election/
https://www.prri.org/research/generation-zs-views-on-generational-change-and-the-challenges-and-opportunities-ahead-a-political-and-cultural-glimpse-into-americas-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-faith-factor-in-climate-change-how-religion-impacts-american-attitudes-on-climate-and-environmental-policy/
https://www.prri.org/research/the-politics-of-gender-pronouns-and-public-education/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/findings-from-the-2022-american-values-atlas/
https://www.prri.org/research/a-christian-nation-understanding-the-threat-of-christian-nationalism-to-american-democracy-and-culture/
https://www.prri.org/research/challenges-in-moving-toward-a-more-inclusive-democracy-findings-from-the-2022-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/religion-and-congregations-in-a-time-of-social-and-political-upheaval/
https://www.prri.org/research/creating-more-inclusive-public-spaces-structural-racism-confederate-memorials-and-building-for-the-future/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-bubbles-politics-race-and-religion-in-americans-core-friendship-networks/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/most-americans-support-pro-lgbtq-policies-but-are-more-divided-over-transgender-sports-and-bathroom-policies/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-support-for-key-lgbtq-rights-continues-to-tick-upward/
https://www.prri.org/research/is-religious-liberty-a-shield-or-a-sword/
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https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
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https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
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https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/americas-growing-support-for-transgender-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/broad-support-for-lgbt-rights/
https://www.prri.org/research/partisan-polarization-dominates-trump-era-findings-from-the-2018-american-values-survey/
https://www.prri.org/research/wedding-cakes-same-sex-lgbt-marriage/
https://www.prri.org/research/young-people-set-to-impact-the-debate-on-womens-health-issues/
https://www.prri.org/research/american-values-survey-2017/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-wedding-vendors-refusing-service-same-sex-couples-transgender-military-ban/
https://www.prri.org/research/lgbt-transgender-bathroom-discrimination-religious-liberty/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/americans-views-discrimination-immigrants-blacks-lgbt-sex-marriage-immigration-reform/
https://www.prri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/


 

Late Aug. 2016  14 16 28 35 7=100 
Early Aug. 2016  9 20 31 30 9=100 
July 2016  9 22 29 31 8=100 
June 2016  13 17 29 31 9=100 
May 2016  13 21 28 32 6=100 
Dec. 2015  15 21 32 26 7=100 
Nov. 2015  15 20 23 36 7=100 
Oct. 2015  14 20 27 32 6=100 
Sept. 2015  17 18 28 32 5=100 

Late Aug. 2015  14 21 29 28 8=100 

Early Aug. 2015  17 21 28 28 5=100 
July 2015  17 19 27 28 7=100 
June 2015  16 18 28 32 5=100 
May 2015  14 18 30 32 5=100 

 
 
Q10c. Allowing same-sex couples to marry legally. 

 
Strongly 

favor Favor Oppose 
Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 37 29 16 14 4=100 
June 2024 37 29 17 13 4=100 
Mar. 2024 38 30 16 14 3=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Nov.) 37 30 16 14 3=100 
Nov. 2023  34 30 16 15 4=100 
Sept. 2023  35 31 15 15 4=100 
Aug. 2023  40 28 17 13 2=100 
June 2023  36 30 16 15 2=100 
Mar. 2023  38 30 16 13 3=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.)  44 25 14 14 2=100 
Dec. 2022  49 20 13 16 1=100 
Sept. 2022  43 24 12 17 4=100 
Aug. 2022  47 20 13 18 3=100 
June 2022  39 30 15 12 4=100 
March 2022  40 30 15 13 2=100 
Nov. 2021  36 32 18 13 2=100 
Aug. 2021  41 31 15 12 2=100 
June 2021  35 31 17 13 2=100 
March 2021  36 31 17 13 2=100 
Jan. 2021 39 32 15 13 1=100 
Sept. 2020  41 29 17 11 2=100 
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Sept. 2019  37 29 16 16 1=100 
July 2019  27 35 18 13 7=100 
Apr. 2019  25 37 20 13 5=100 
July 2018  35 29 13 15 8=100 
Mar. 2018  28 32 19 14 7=100 
Oct. 2017  31 30 17 16 5=100 
Aug. 2017  38 28 12 16 6=100 
Feb. 2017 36 27 15 19 4=100 
Jan. 2017 30 30 17 14 9=100 
Dec. 2016  29 29 19 15 8=100 
Nov. 2016  33 26 17 15 10=100 
Oct. 2016  31 26 16 19 8=100 
Late Sept. 2016 34 30 16 18 1=100 
Early Sept. 2016 28 29 16 16 11=100 
Late Aug. 2016  31 31 15 15 8=100 
Early Aug. 2016  29 28 19 14 11=100 
July 2016  28 28 21 13 10=100 
June 2016  25 30 20 15 10=100 
Late May 2016 25 30 17 19 8=100 
Early May 2016  32 30 18 18 2=100 
Dec. 2015  22 30 19 19 10=100 
Nov. 2015  32 24 17 20 8=100 
Late Oct. 2015 27 28 19 19 6=100 
Early Oct. 2015  31 29 17 22 1=100 
Sept. 2015  28 27 16 21 7=100 
Late Aug. 2015  26 29 15 20 9=100 
Early Aug. 2015  28 25 16 23 8=100 
July 2015  24 28 16 24 8=100 
June 2015  27 28 18 19 9=100 
May 2015  26 27 20 19 9=100 
Dec. 2014  25 32 18 18 7=100 
Nov. 2014  25 29 20 19 7=100 
Oct. 2014  24 32 18 17 9=100 
Sept. 2014  22 33 18 19 8=100 
Late Aug. 2014  24 25 20 22 9=100 
Early Aug. 2014  28 28 17 20 7=100 
July 2014  24 29 18 20 10=100 
June 2014  25 28 14 26 7=100 
May 2014  26 24 19 21 10=100 
April 2014  27 27 18 22 5=100 
Dec. 2013  22 31 21 20 5=100 
Oct. 2013  25 27 19 25 4=100 
June 2013  22 30 21 20 7=100 
May 2013  24 28 22 21 5=100 
March 2013  23 27 18 21 10=100 
Feb. 2013 25 27 19 23 7=100 
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Sept. 2012  24 25 18 27 7=100 
Aug. 2012  24 25 17 28 6=100 
June 2012  25 24 18 26 7=100 
March 2012  22 30 19 25 5=100 
Oct. 2011  24 24 20 26 6=100 
Aug. 2011  19 29 21 25 6=100 
July 2011  18 29 21 26 6=100 

 
 
Q10d. Laws that prevent parents from allowing their child to receive medical care for a 
gender transition.  

 
 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 26 21 24 25 5=100 
June 2024 25 21 25 25 4=100 
Mar. 2024 26 21 26 23 4=100 
Sept. 2023 27 22 26 21 5=100 
Aug. 2023  25 19 26 28 3=100 
Sept. 2022  27 17 23 30 4=100 

 
 
Q10e. Laws that require driver’s licenses or government ID to display the person’s sex at 
birth rather than their gender identity. 

 
 

Strongly 
favor Favor Oppose 

Strongly 
oppose 

 
Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 29 28 23 15 5=100 
June 2024 30 28 23 15 4=100 
Mar. 2024 30 29 23 13 4=100 

 
 
Q11. Do you think the following should be legal or illegal? 
 
Q11a. Abortion [ANCHOR] 
 

 Legal in 
all cases 

Legal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
all cases 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 25 37 27 7 3=100 
June 2024 26 37 27 8 2=100 
Mar. 2024 27 37 25 9 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Nov.) 29 35 26 9 2=100 
Nov. 2023  26 36 25 9 3=100 
Sept. 2023  26 34 28 9 3=100 
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Aug. 2023  29 35 25 9 2=100 
June 2023  29 35 26 9 2=100 
Mar. 2023  29 35 26 8 2=100 
AVA 2022 
(includes March, 
June, Aug. Dec.)  30 34 25 9 2=100 
Dec. 2022  31 34 26 7 1=100 
Sept. 2022  27 35 29 8 3=100 
Aug. 2022  30 34 25 9 3=100 
Late June 2022 28 34 25 10 3=100 
June 2022  33 32 25 8 2=100 
March 2022  28 36 26 9 2=100 
Sept. 2021  27 33 27 11 2=100 
Jan. 2021 23 39 26 10 2=100 
Sept. 2020  22 38 27 13 1=100 
Sept. 2019  24 34 29 11 1=100 

Sept. 2018  24 35 23 14 4=100 
Mar. 2018  21 33 29 14 3=100 
Sept. 2016  26 36 25 12 1=100 

Oct. 2015  22 35 27 14 1=100 
Aug. 2015  20 33 26 17 4=100 

Dec. 2014  23 33 25 15 3=100 

Nov. 2014  24 33 25 14 4=100 

Oct. 2014  23 34 25 15 4=100 

Late Sept. 2014 20 33 24 17 6=100 

Early Sept. 2014 19 33 28 16 4=100 
Aug. 2014  23 33 23 18 3=100 

July 2014  20 31 27 17 6=100 
June 2014  21 32 28 16 3=100 
May 2014  20 32 26 17 5=100 

April 2014  19 30 26 19 7=100 

Feb. 2014 20 32 27 14 6=100 
July 2013  19 35 28 14 4=100 

March 2013  23 33 24 14 5=100 

Oct. 2012  22 34 24 15 5=100 

Sept. 2012  20 34 27 14 4=100 

Nov. 2011  21 32 29 14 3=100 
Aug. 2011  18 34 29 15 4=100 
June 2011  19 37 26 14 4=100 

Oct. 2010  18 37 27 15 3=100 
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Q11b. Capital punishment, also known as the death penalty. 
 

 
Legal in 
 all cases 

Legal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
most cases 

Illegal in  
all cases 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 16 45 24 12 4=100 

June 2024 16 45 23 13 3=100 

Mar. 2024 17 44 23 12 3=100 
 
 
Q11c. Allowing doctors to legally prescribe lethal drugs to help terminally ill patients end 
their own lives. 
 

 
Legal in 
 all cases 

Legal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
most cases 

Illegal in  
all cases 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 15 44 21 16 4=100 

June 2024 18 42 22 15 3=100 

Mar. 20246 22 48 16 11 3=100 
 
 
Q11d. Use of marijuana or cannabis. 
 

 
Legal in 
 all cases 

Legal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
most cases 

Illegal in  
all cases 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 31 35 20 10 3=100 

June 2024 32 35 21 10 2=100 

Mar. 2024 30 38 19 11 2=100 
 
 
Q11e. Use of hallucinogens or psychedelics, such as magic mushrooms/psilocybin or LSD. 
 

 
Legal in 
 all cases 

Legal in 
most cases 

Illegal in 
most cases 

Illegal in  
all cases 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 8 20 33 35 4=100 

June 2024 8 21 31 37 3=100 

Mar. 2024 8 23 32 35 3=100 
 
 
Q13. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 
 
 

 
6 In March 2024, this question was worded as follows: “Doctors prescribing life-ending medications if requested by 
terminally ill patients, also known as death with dignity.” 
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Q13a. U.S. laws should be based on Christian values. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 14 27 19 36 4=100 
June 2024 12 27 20 37 3=100 
Mar. 2024 13 27 21 35 4=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, June, 
Aug. Nov.) 13 26 19 38 3=100 
Nov. 2023 13 26 21 35 5=100 
Aug. 2023 13 26 19 39 3=100 
June 2023 13 26 19 40 2=100 
Mar. 2023 13 27 19 38 3=100 
Dec. 2022 13 27 19 39 2=100 

 
 
Q13b. Being Christian is an important part of being truly American. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 11 19 23 43 4=100 
June 2024 10 20 24 42 4=100 
Mar. 2024 10 19 26 41 3=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, June, 
Aug. Nov.) 10 20 22 45 3=100 
Nov. 2023 9 19 24 43 5=100 
Aug. 2023 10 19 22 46 2=100 
June 2023 10 21 21 45 2=100 
Mar. 2023 9 20 22 45 2=100 
Dec. 2022 10 20 22 46 2=100 

 
 
Q13c. The U.S. government should declare America a Christian nation. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 11 18 21 45 4=100 
June 2024 10 18 22 47 4=100 
Mar. 2024 10 18 23 45 4=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 10 17 21 49 3=100 
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March, June, 
Aug. Nov.) 
Nov. 2023 9 18 21 46 5=100 
Aug. 2023 10 17 22 49 3=100 
June 2023 11 16 21 50 2=100 
Mar. 2023 9 18 21 48 3=100 
Dec. 2022 10 17 20 50 2=100 

 
 
Q13d. If the U.S. moves away from our Christian foundations, we will not have a country 
anymore. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 14 21 19 41 4=100 
June 2024 13 23 22 39 3=100 
Mar. 2024 15 23 21 37 3=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, June, 
Aug. Nov.) 15 22 20 40 3=100 
Nov. 2023 15 23 20 37 4=100 
Aug. 2023 15 22 20 41 2=100 
June 2023 15 23 19 41 2=100 
Mar. 2023 15 22 20 40 2=100 
Dec. 2022 15 23 20 41 2=100 

 
 
Q13e. God has called Christians to exercise dominion over all areas of American society. 
 

 
Completely 

agree 
Mostly 
agree 

Mostly 
disagree 

Completely 
disagree 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 7 14 23 51 5=100 
June 2024 6 15 25 50 5=100 
Mar. 2024 7 15 24 50 4=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, June, 
Aug. Nov.) 6 15 23 52 4=100 
Nov. 2023 6 14 25 49 6=100 
Aug. 2023 7 15 22 52 3=100 
June 2023 6 15 23 52 3=100 
Mar. 2023 6 16 23 52 3=100 
Dec. 2022 6 14 23 54 3=100 
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ATTEND. Over the past year, how often have you done each of the following?  
 
ATTENDa. Aside from weddings and funerals, attended religious services either virtually 
or in person 
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 9 16 7 13 19 34 2=100 
June 2024 7 15 7 14 18 36 2=100 
Mar. 2024 9 16 7 12 20 34 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, 
June, Aug. 
Nov.) 9 15 7 12 21 35 1=100 
Nov. 2023 9 15 7 14 21 33 1=100 
Aug. 2023 8 15 7 12 20 37 2=100 
June 2023 9 16 7 11 20 36 1=100 
Mar. 2023 9 15 6 13 22 34 1=100 
Dec. 2022 7 15 6 13 21 37 1=100 
Aug. 2022 7 16 7 13 28 29 1=100 
March 2022 7 15 7 12 21 38 1=100 
Nov. 2021 7 14 6 10 15 47 1=100 
June 2021 5 14 6 9 13 53 1=100 
March 2021 6 14 5 6 13 55 1=100 
Sept. 2020 9 21 6 14 24 25 *=100 
April 2020 8 21 11 17 19 23 1=100 
Sept. 2019 9 19 9 17 21 24 1=100 
Dec. 2018 8 20 6 15 22 26 2=100 
Aug. 2018 8 19 8 14 22 27 1=100 
March 2018 11 22 13 18 16 18 1=100 
April 2017 10 19 11 16 25 19 *=100 
Sept. 2016 9 19 11 20 22 19 *=100 
April 2016 10 25 12 17 18 18 1=100 
Sept. 2015 9 21 11 19 21 18 1=100 
Sept. 2014 14 23 11 18 17 14 2=100 
Sept. 2013 11 20 9 16 22 21 2=100 
Feb. 2013 15 23 14 18 17 13 1=100 
Sept. 2012 15 24 14 19 15 11 1=100 
Sept. 2011 13 22 14 21 16 13 1=100 
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ATTENDb. Prayed personally, outside of religious services  
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 39 7 8 9 12 22 2=100 
June 2024 40 7 7 10 12 22 2=100 
Mar. 2024 41 7 6 9 13 22 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, 
June, Aug. 
Nov.) 41 6 7 9 13 23 1=100 
Nov. 2023 42 6 7 9 13 21 1=100 
Aug. 2023 39 7 7 9 12 24 2=100 
June 2023 42 6 7 8 12 23 1=100 
Mar. 2023 41 6 7 9 13 22 1=100 
Jan. 2016 51 7 5 5 10 21 *=100 

 
 
ATTENDc. Read the Bible, Torah, Qur’an, or other sacred text  
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
Refused 

Sept. 2024 18 7 7 10 20 36 3=100 
June 2024 17 7 6 11 19 37 2=100 
Mar. 2024 17 7 7 10 21 36 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, 
June, Aug. 
Nov.) 17 7 6 10 21 38 1=100 
Nov. 2023 17 7 6 11 21 37 1=100 
Aug. 2023 16 7 7 10 21 39 2=100 
June 2023 17 7 6 10 20 39 1=100 
Mar. 2023 17 7 6 9 23 37 1=100 

 
 
ATTENDd. Donated money to a church or other religious congregation or charity  
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 5 10 12 15 17 39 3=100 
June 2024 4 10 12 14 18 41 2=100 
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Mar. 2024 5 10 12 14 18 39 2=100 
AVA 2023 
(includes 
March, June, 
Aug. Nov.) 4 11 12 14 19 39 1=100 
Nov. 2023 4 11 12 14 20 38 1=100 
Aug. 2023 5 10 11 14 19 40 2=100 
June 2023 4 11 12 14 18 40 1=100 
Mar. 2023 4 11 12 15 19 38 1=100 
Dec. 2022 3 10 12 17 20 37 1=100 

 

 

ATTENDh. Volunteered with a local organization that was not religiously affiliated  
 

 

More than 
once a  
week 

Once a  
week 

Once or  
twice a  
month  

A few 
times 
a year  Seldom Never 

Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 3 3 7 16 22 45 3=100 
 

 

 

TV. Which of the following television news sources do you trust the MOST to provide 
accurate information about politics and current events? [RANDOMIZE LIST] 
 
 

 

Broadcast 
network 

news, such 
as NBC, ABC, 

or CBS CNN Fox News 

Conservative 
media, such as 
One America 

News or 
Newsmax MSNBC 

Sept. 2024 15 8 11 4 4 
June 2024 15 7 10 4 4 
Nov. 2023 13 8 9 4 4 
Aug. 2023 16 8 9 5 4 
June 2023 17 7 10 6 5 
Mar. 2023 15 7 11 4 5 
Dec. 2022 16 9 11 3 4 
Sept. 2022 15 8 11 3 4 
Aug. 2021 16 9 10 2 3 
June 2021 15 10 13 * 4 
March 2021 17 10 11 * 5 
Sept. 2020 16 11 15 * 5 
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Local 
television 

news 
Public 

television 

Other 
(please 
specify) 

[SPECIFY] 

Do not 
watch 

television 
news 

Skipped/  
refused 

Sept. 2024 10 8 5 34 2=100 
June 2024 11 8 5 34 2=100 
Nov. 2023 10 7 4 38 2=100 
Aug. 2023 12 9 5 32 1=100 
June 2023 9 8 5 32 1=100 
Mar. 2023 11 7 4 34 1=100 
Dec. 2022 12 9 4 31 1=100 
Sept. 2022 10 8 5 34 3=100 
Aug. 2021 12 9 6 31 2=100 
June 2021 12 7 6 30 1=100 
March 2021 12 8 7 29 1=100 
Sept. 2020 12 9 5 27 1=100 

 
 
Q37. Where do you get most of your political information? 
 

 Television 

Newspapers or 
magazine (print 

or online) 

Social media 
platforms such as 

Facebook, Twitter or 
TikTok Radio YouTube 

Sept. 2024 33 16 20 6 9 
 

 Podcasts 
Other (please specify) 

[OPEN END] 
Skipped/ 
refused 

Sept. 2024 5 8 3=100 
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Survey Methodology 

 

 

The survey was designed and conducted by PRRI. The survey was made possible through 
the generous support of the Carnegie Corporation of New York, with additional 
support from the Ford Foundation, the Unitarian Universalist Veatch Program at 
Shelter Rock, and the Open Society Foundations. The survey was conducted among a 
representative sample of 5,027 adults (age 18 and up) living in all 50 states in the United 
States, who are part of Ipsos’s Knowledge Panel and an additional 325 who were recruited 
by Ipsos using opt-in survey panels to increase the sample sizes in smaller states. 
Interviews were conducted online between August 16 and September 4, 2024.  
 
Respondents are recruited to the KnowledgePanel using an addressed-based sampling 
methodology from the Delivery Sequence File of the USPS – a database with full coverage of 
all delivery addresses in the U.S. As such, it covers all households regardless of their phone 
status, providing a representative online sample. Unlike opt-in panels, households are not 
permitted to "self-select" into the panel; and are generally limited to how many surveys 
they can take within a given time period.  
 
The initial sample drawn from the KnowledgePanel was adjusted using pre-stratification 
weights so that it approximates the adult U.S. population. Next, a probability proportional 
to size (PPS) sampling scheme was used to select a representative sample.  
 
To reduce the effects of any non-response bias, a post-stratification adjustment was 
applied. The needed benchmarks were obtained from the latest 2023 March supplement of 
the Current Population Survey (CPS), except language proficiency, which is not available 
from CPS, and was obtained from the 2022 American Community Survey (ACS). 
Additionally, the party affiliation benchmark was obtained from the Pew’s 2023 National 
Public Opinion Reference survey (NPORS). The post-stratification weight rebalanced the 
sample based on the following benchmarks: gender by age, race/ethnicity by gender, 
race/ethnicity by age, race/ethnicity by education, education, income, language proficiency, 
Census region by metropolitan status, and party affiliation. Additionally, we included 
individual states (50 states plus D.C.) to account for the oversampling of some states.  
 
The margin of error for the national survey is +/- 1.82 percentage points at the 95% level 
of confidence, including the design effect for the survey of 1.84. In addition to sampling 
error, surveys may also be subject to error or bias due to question wording, context, and 
order effects. Additional details about the KnowledgePanel can be found on the Ipsos 
website:  https://www.ipsos.com/en-us/solution/knowledgepanel 
  



 

Appendix 

Table 1. Demographic, Political, Religious, and 
Geographic Subgroup Sample Sizes 

(Unweighted) 
 N= 

Total Sample 5,352 
  Male 2,556 
Female 2,796 
  
Republican 1,681 
Independent 1,435 
Democrat 1,853 
Other/Don’t know 383 
  
White, non-Hispanic 3,920 
Black, non-Hispanic 471 
Hispanic 580 
AAPI 170 
Multiracial 167 

Other 44 
  
18-29 370 
30-49 1,484 
50-64 1,656 
65+ 1,842 
  
White evangelical Protestant 882 
White mainline/non-
evangelical Protestant 846 
Black Protestant 315 
Hispanic Protestant 129 
Other Protestant of color 120 
White Catholic 822 
Hispanic Catholic 284 
Latter-day Saint 97 

Other Christian 142 
Jewish 137 

Non-Christian religion 187 
Religiously unaffiliated 1,346 
  
Northeast 942 
Midwest 1,184 
South 1,939 
West 1,287 

 


